ORD 24-010

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE AMENDMENTS TO THE LARGE-SCALE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT KNOWN AS "THE WILMINGTON FLATS"

WHEREAS, Section 48-476 of the City Code authorizes (i) the submission of applications to the City for approval of large-scale redevelopment projects and (ii) City Council, after review by the City Planning Commission (the "Planning Commission"), to approve, with or without revisions, or disapprove such applications and the accompanying site plans, after holding a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, Woodlawn Trustees, Inc. (the "Applicant") submitted an application and an accompanying site plan to the City for a seven-phased large-scale redevelopment project named "The Wilmington Flats," being located generally upon the lands bounded by Fourth, Ferris, Seventh, Grant, and Union Streets (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, via its Resolution 9-13, recommended approval of the Project subject to various conditions contained in such Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2013, City Council, after holding a duly advertised public hearing, approved the Project via Ordinance Nos. 13-040 and 13-041, subject to the conditions set forth in Planning Commission Resolution 9-13; and

WHEREAS, since 2013, Phases I, II, and III of the Project have been completed and are occupied; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code Section 48-476, any modification of a site plan approved by City Council requires a new application to be processed in accordance with the same procedure as the original application, including review by the Planning Commission and approval by City Council after a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, in September 2023, the Applicant submitted an application (the "Application") for approval of amendments to the site plan for the Project, namely, (i) minor

#0398

Council Member Johnson

Sponsor:

amendments to site and building layout to Blocks E/F, G and H, (ii) a redesign of Block M (Phase V of the Project) from 6 (six) buildings to one (1) single apartment building, and (iii) the elimination of two parking garages originally planned for construction on Blocks E/F and I/J, all as indicated on the August 24, 2023 site plans prepared by Landmark Science and Engineering that are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" (collectively, the Amendments"); and

行于32mm12 11

WHEREAS, at its November 21, 2023 meeting, the Planning Commission adopted Planning Commission Resolution 10-23, which recommends the approval of the Amendments; and

WHEREAS, City Council deems it necessary and appropriate to approve the Amendments as recommended by the Planning Commission and as depicted on Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Amendments (i) contained in the Application and the approval of which was recommended by the Planning Commission in its Resolution 10-23 and (ii) depicted on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, are hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The Department of Licenses and Inspections is hereby authorized to issue any and all building permits in accordance with the Amendments.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be deemed effective immediately upon its date of passage by City Council and approval by the Mayor.

2

First Reading...... March 7, 2024 Second Reading..... March 7, 2024 Third Reading.....

Passed by City Council,

President of City Council

ATTEST:____

City Clerk

Approved this ____ day of _____, 2024.

Mayor

SYNOPSIS: This Ordinance approves the Woodlawn Trustees, Inc.'s application for amendments to the site plan for the large-scale redevelopment project known as "The Wilmington Flats."

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: This Ordinance has no anticipated negative fiscal impact.

W0123972

5

4

.

EXHIBIT A











